

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0457

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

LAWRENCE EUGENE WALKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JOHN D. TELLEEN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

MIKE WALTON
Scott County Attorney

KIMBERLY SHEPHERD
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.412 Excludes Evidence a Victim has been Previously Sexually Abused. The District Court Correctly Excluded Walker’s Proposed Hearsay Testimony from E.W.’s Mother.	14
A. The district court correctly excluded the evidence under Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.412 because Walker intended to introduce it for an impermissible purpose.....	16
B. In applying rule 5.412, the district court correctly applied the relevance vs prejudice analysis to exclude the evidence.	19
C. The district court correctly found Walker failed to comply with the notice requirement of Rule 5.412.	21
D. Any evidentiary error was harmless. The evidence of Walker’s guilt was strong.	25
II. E.W.’s Out-of-Court Statements to Dr. Harre were Admissible Under the Medical Treatment Exception to the Hearsay Rule Within Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.803(4)....	27
A. Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.803(4)—the medical treatment exception to the hearsay rule.....	28
B. The statements E.W. made to Harre fell under Rule 5.803(4)’s medical treatment hearsay objection.....	30

1. The State provided foundation establishing that E.W. understood the treatment purpose of Dr. Harre’s examination.	31
2. Dr. Harre Relied on E.W.’s Statements for Diagnosis and Prescribing Future Treatment.	35
C. Even if the State’s foundation was insufficient, any error in admitting E.W.’s statements was harmless error. Harre’s Testimony was cumulative of other evidence at trial.	41
III. This Court Cannot Grant Walker Relief on his Claims of Ineffective Assistance. The Record Suggests Counsel Strategically Avoided Objecting on Hearsay Grounds and Intentionally Elicited Hearsay Statements. The Challenged Testimony was Cumulative, Undercutting any Prejudice.	44
A. Walker has not shown the statements E.W. made to Durr-Baxter could not fall under the medical treatment hearsay objection.	47
B. Counsel did not breach an essential duty. Counsel’s decision to inquire about E.W.’s and Roling’s statements with Durr-Baxter was reasonable trial strategy.	49
C. Walker cannot establish prejudice on this record.	55
CONCLUSION	56
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Michigan v. Lucas</i> , 500 U.S. 145 (1991)	22
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	44, 45
<i>United States v. Bercier</i> , 506 F.3d 625 (8th Cir. 2007)	42, 43
<i>United States v. Eagle Thunder</i> , 893 F.2d 950 (8th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 533 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>United States v. Ramone</i> , 218 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2000)	23
<i>United States v. Renville</i> , 779 F.2d 430 (8th Cir. 1985)...29, 30, 35, 47	
<i>United States v. Seymour</i> , 468 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2006)	23
<i>United States v. Ureta</i> , 41 M.J. 571 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. 1994)	39

State Cases

<i>Anfinson v. State</i> , 758 N.W.2d 496 (Iowa 2008)	54
<i>Coates v. State</i> , 930 A.2d 1140 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2007)	40, 41
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 360 N.W.2d 836 (Iowa 1985)	54
<i>Karasek v. State</i> , 310 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa 1981)	45
<i>King v. State</i> , 797 N.W.2d 565 (Iowa 2011)	45
<i>Mayo v. Com.</i> , 322 S.W.3d 41 (Ky. 2010)	23
<i>Parsons v. Brewer</i> , 202 N.W.2d 49 (Iowa 1972)	46
<i>Roberson v. State</i> , 61 So. 3d 204 (Miss. Ct. App. 2010)	23
<i>Sallis v. Rhoads</i> , 325 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 1982)	46
<i>Stamper v. State</i> , No. 00-1794, 2002 WL 571409 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 13, 2002)	19
<i>State v. Aldape</i> , 307 N.W.2d 32 (Iowa 1981)	46

<i>State v. Awbery</i> , 367 P.3d 346 (Mont. 2016).....	16
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 679 N.W.2d 7 (Iowa 2004)	17
<i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012)	44
<i>State v. Dullard</i> , 668 N.W.2d 585 (Iowa 2003).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Edgerly</i> , 571 N.W.2d 25 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	27
<i>State v. Hildebrant</i> , 405 N.W.2d 839 (Iowa 1987)	45
<i>State v. Hildreth</i> , 582 N.W.2d 167 (Iowa 1998)	34, 35, 36, 39, 42
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 490 N.W.2d 787 (Iowa 1992)	17, 19
<i>State v. Knox</i> , 536 N.W.2d 735 (Iowa 1995).....	15
<i>State v. Lajoie</i> , 849 P.2d 479 (Or. 1993)	22, 23
<i>State v. Lucier</i> , No. 15-1559, 2017 WL 4570531 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2017).....	34
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 568 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1997)	16, 20, 22
<i>State v. Moore</i> , No. 10-1283, 2012 WL 3194116 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 8, 2012).....	43
<i>State v. Neitzel</i> , 801 N.W.2d 612 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011)	38
<i>State v. Newman</i> , 326 N.W.2d 788 (Iowa 1982)	54
<i>State v. O’Connell</i> , 275 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1979).....	27
<i>State v. Ondayog</i> , 722 N.W.2d 778 (Iowa 2006)	44, 45
<i>State v. Overstreet</i> , No. 15-1704, 2016 WL 7403728 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2016).....	33, 34
<i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009)	27
<i>State v. Poitra</i> , 785 N.W.2d 225 (N.D. 2010).....	23
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , No. 16–1235, 2017 WL 2461562 (Iowa Ct. App. June 7, 2017).....	48

<i>State v. Risdal</i> , 404 N.W.2d 130 (Iowa 1987)	45
<i>State v. Rodriquez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	15
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 876 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2016)	37
<i>State v. Snowden</i> , 867 A.2d 314 (Md. Ct. App. 2005).....	40
<i>State v. Tornquist</i> , 600 N.W.2d 301 (Iowa 1999)	34
<i>State v. Tracy</i> , 482 N.W.2d 675 (Iowa 1992)	29, 30, 31, 33, 35, 37, 39, 47, 48
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 574 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1998)	25
<i>State v. Woolison</i> , No. 01-1071, 2003 WL 1966446 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 30, 2003)	33, 38

State Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	20
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412	14, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 57
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(a).....	17
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(b)	22
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c).....	22
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(1)	21, 22, 24, 25
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(2).....	22, 24
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412(c)(2)(C).....	20
Iowa Rs. Evid. 5.802, .803, .804, .807	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(4).....	2, 27, 28, 29, 30, 33
Iowa R. Evid. 5.804(3).....	28

Other Authorities

Laurie Kratky Doré , 7 <i>Iowa Practice: Evidence</i> § 5.412:1 (2015–16 ed.).....	20
Laurie Kratky Doré, 7 <i>Iowa Practice Series: Evidence</i> § 5.803:4 (2015–2016 ed.).....	29, 33
5 Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger, <i>Weinstein’s Federal Evidence</i> § 803.06[1] (Mark S. Brodin 2d ed. 2015).....	29
